
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008548-2023 

Tender

Newham Holiday Activities and Food 2023 (HAF)

LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-008548

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-030c5e  

Published 23 March 2023, 4:43pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM

Building 1000,Dockside Road

LONDON

E162QU

Email

eprocurement@onesource.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008548-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008548-2023
mailto:eprocurement@onesource.co.uk


Page 2 to 9

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.newham.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=3000
00002089195

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=3000
00002089195

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.newham.gov.uk
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195
https://elyq.fa.em3.oraclecloud.com/fscmUI/faces/PrcPosRegisterSupplier?prcBuId=300000002089195


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Newham Holiday Activities and Food 2023 (HAF)

Reference number

ITTN224

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Department of Education (DfE) has confirmed that all Local Authorities in England will
receive funding to co-ordinate a local Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF) during
Easter, summer and December school holidays of 2023-2024.

The overall purpose of the grant is to enable the Council to coordinate and provide free
holiday provision during the Easter, summer and Christmas school holidays for children that
are eligible for benefits-related free school meals. HAF holiday provision includes healthy
food, access to positive activities and nutritional advice and guidance.

School holidays can be a particularly difficult time for some families because of reduced
income or increased costs relating to food and childcare. For some children this can lead to
holiday hunger and a holiday experience gap, with children from these families more likely to
experience 'unhealthy holidays' in terms of nutrition and physical health. These children are
also less likely to access organised out-of-school activities and more likely to experience
social isolation. All of these issues can have a lasting effect on children and young people's
health and wellbeing, and lead to lower levels of educational attainment.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £900,000



Page 4 to 9

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Universal provision for primary school aged children

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This provision is for primary school aged children who are eligible for the service. These
children will not have significant or complex special educational needs and / or disabilities,
however, 12% of overall places must be available for children and young people who may
need low-level SEND support.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months



Page 5 to 9

24

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Universal provision for secondary school aged children

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This provision is for secondary school aged children and young people who are eligible for the
service. These children will not have significant or complex special educational needs and /
or disabilities, however, 12% of overall places must be available for children and young
people who may need low- level SEND support.

A programme in this category must be designed so that it is appealing to participants and can
achieve high levels of engagement. It should look very different to a programme aimed at the



Page 6 to 9

primary age range. Factors that should be considered are times of sessions, type of venue,
food offer and types of activities.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Specialist provision for children with targeted or specialist special educational needs and / or
disabilities (SEND)

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 7 to 9

NUTS codes

UKI41 - Hackney and Newham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This provision is for children and young people with targeted or specialist SEND needs. In
school, these children will get support which is extra to, or different from, the support given
to most children in their class. Those with significant or more complex needs may also need
specialist support, which may come not just from the school but from health and care
services too. Due to the high level of need and support required, universal HAF provision will
be unsuitable for children and young people with targeted or specialist SEND needs. Lot 3
providers will be required to demonstrate that they have appropriately trained staff, staff to
child ratios, knowledge and experience to work with children with severe, profound and
multiple SEND needs.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-001477

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

11 April 2023

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

12 April 2023

Local time

9:00am

/Notice/001477-2022


Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-06T17:56:20+0100
	TCPDF




